

No. 22-324

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER, ET UX.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of Local Government Legal Center,
National Association of Counties,
National League of Cities, and the
International Municipal Lawyers Association
as *Amici Curiae* In Support of Neither Party**

Robert E. Hagemann
rhagemann@poynerspruill.com
Andrea M. Liberatore
aliberatore@poynerspruill.com
Rohun S. Shah
rshah@poynerspruill.com

POYNER SPRUILL LLP
Caroline P. Mackie
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602-1801
Telephone: 919.783.6400
Facsimile: 919.783.1075
cmackie@poynerspruill.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The increased reliance on social media presents a need for local governments to have a clear and practical test to determine whether a public official’s social media activity constitutes state action. 4

II. This Court’s state-action jurisprudence provides a vehicle for a clear and workable test in the social-media context. 8

III. The Court should adopt a state-action test focused on authority. 11

 A. The Authority Test utilizes a state-action analysis that considers a public official’s authority to engage in social media activity. 11

 B. The Authority Test can be easily applied by local governments without infringing on the First Amendment rights of public officials or citizens. 14

IV. The Court should reject the appearance and purpose test followed by the Second, Fourth, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits. 16

A. The appearance and purpose test leads to inconsistent results.....	18
B. The appearance and purpose test is impractical for local governments and inconsistent with First Amendment principles.....	20
C. The appearance and purpose test erroneously assumes that any public official has authority to operate a social media page on behalf of the government.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	5
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985)	7
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	6, 7, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	24
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6, 9, 15, 16, 21
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	22
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,</i> 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)	7, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Lindke v. Freed,</i> 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	8, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	8, 15, 22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	5, 6
<i>Screws v. United States,</i> 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	9, 15
<i>West v. Atkins,</i> 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	9, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clarence E. Anthony, Tina Lee, Jacob Gottlieb, & Brooks Rainwater, Nat’l League of Cities, <i>On the Frontlines of Today’s Cities: Trauma, Challenges and Solutions</i> (2021)	6
